their respective holding of equity interests of 50% and 50% in the Target Company as at the

date of this announcement.

Principal terms of the Capital Increase Agreement are summarised as follows:

CAPITAL INCREASE AGREEMENT

Date:

21 December 2017

Parties:

(i) CR Construction;

(ii) CR Network; and

(iii) the Target Company.

Capital Increase

Pursuant to the terms of the Capital Increase Agreement, CR Construction and CR Network

agreed to make capital contribution in the total sum of RMB100,000,000 to the Target

Company, among which, CR Construction agreed to make capital contribution in cash in the

sum of RMB50,000,000 and CR Network agreed to make capital contribution in cash in the

sum of RMB50,000,000.

– 2 –

Set out below is a summary of the equity holding structure and the registered capital of the

Target Company before and after the Capital Increase:

As at the date of this announcement and

prior to completion of the Capital Increase

Upon completion of

the Capital Increase

Name of

shareholder

Registered

capital of the

Target

Company

Equity

holding

Capital

injected

contemplated

under the

Capital

Increase

Total

registered

capital

Equity

holding

(RMB) (RMB) (RMB)

CR Construction 100,000,000 50% 50,000,000 150,000,000 50%

CR Network 100,000,000 50% 50,000,000 150,000,000 50%

Total 200,000,000 100% 100,000,000 300,000,000 100%

The holding of equity interests in the Target Company by CR Construction and CR Network

shall remain unchanged upon completion of the Capital Increase.

CR Construction and CR Network shall make their respective capital contribution in cash to

the Target Company within 20 business days after the signing of the Capital Increase

Agreement.

The amount of capital contribution under the Capital Increase Agreement was arrived at

after arm’s length negotiation between CR Construction and CR Network and determined

with reference to the operation needs of the Target Company and their respective holding of